

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1393/2021

Smt. Sandesh W/o Late Ramprasad, Aged About 53 Years, R/o
Ward No. 51, Harijan Basti, Kali Paltan, Tonk.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation, Through
Managing Director, Rsrtc, Parivahan Marg, C-Scheme,
Jaipur
2. Chief Manager, Rajasthan State Road Transport
Corporation, Hanumangarh Depot, Hanumangarh
3. Chief Manager, Rajasthan State Road Transport
Corporation, Tonk Depot, Tonk

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.I. Abbasi, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yash Joshi, Adv.for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

21/02/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner is a widow aged approximately 53 years. It is further submitted that the petitioner's husband expired on 25.07.2013 and thereafter the petitioner is surviving with grave harness and hardship, as she is not receiving the family pension, to which she is legally entitled. It is further submitted that petitioner has filed various representations, before the concerned competent authorities and has moved from pillar to post, however, no heed is paid qua her grievances.

2. Heard.

3. Issue notices.

4. On directions of the Court, notices are accepted by Mr. Yash Joshi, Adv. on behalf of Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG.

5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that if a representation is filed within a period of seven days with entire facts by the petitioner, the same shall be considered by the respondents sympathetically, in accordance with law.

6. Respondents are directed to carry out the requisites and pass an appropriate speaking order, within an upper limit of sixty days from the date of receipt of the said representation.

7. Present petition is accordingly, disposed of.

8. Registrar (Judicial) is directed to list the matter on 02.05.2025.

9. In the meantime, the adjudication order of the said representation be placed on record.

(SAMEER JAIN),J