

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1393/2021

Smt. Sandesh W/o Late Ramprasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.I. Abbasi
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG with Mr. Praveen Kumar Padiyar, OIC Mr. Aaditya Godara Ms. Harshita Verma Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore Mr. Arun Kumar Mr. Yash Joshi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

22/01/2026

Heard.

Taking note of the submission made by the counsel representing the Pension Department, that the said department has no role in the *lis* at hand, the presence of the concerned Officer is relaxed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead Public Provident Fund, Nidhi Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur as a party, in array of respondents; as vide R-01 (page-22) qua the disbursement of the said amount, a letter dated 21.05.2025 is already sent by the RSRTC to them, yet the same has not been complied with.

Let amended cause title be filed.



[CW-1393/2021]

Advance notices be served upon the standing counsel of the newly impleaded party.

List the matter on 28.01.2026.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

DEEPAK/s-166