

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1393/2021
CNR: RJHC020080272021 | URN: CW / 3378U / 2021

Smt. Sandesh W/o Late Ramprasad, Aged About 53 Years, R/o
Ward No. 51, Harijan Basti, Kali Paltan, Tonk.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1.

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation, Through
Managing Director, Rsrtc, Parivahan Marg, C-Scheme,
Jaipur
2.

Chief Manager, Rajasthan State Road Transport
Corporation, Hanumangarh Depot, Hanumangarh
3.

Chief Manager, Rajasthan State Road Transport
Corporation, Tonk Depot, Tonk
4.

Director, Pension And Pensioners Welfare Department,
Rajasthan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur.
5.

Commissioner, Provident Fund, Nidhi Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar,
Jaipur

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)

:

None Present

For Respondent(s)

:

Mr. Yash Joshi
Mr. Deepal Goyal
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore for
Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

24/08/2026

1.

None marked appearance on behalf of the petitioner.
2.

Upon bare perusal of the material available on record, it is
observed that the husband of the petitioner passed away on
25.07.2013, and the petitioner has been deprived of her rightful
family pension ever since.

2. It has been brought to the notice of this Court that the respondent-RSRTC has recently proposed a letter dated 19.08.2026, along with the requisite due forms pertaining to the deceased employee, namely Shri Ramprasad, to the office of the Provident Fund (PF) Commissioner.

3. Considering the exceptional facts and circumstances of the case at hand, wherein petitioner-widow has been running from pillar to post and has not received her family pension since the year 2013, the respondents are directed to file appropriate reply within a period of seven working days from today.

4. Moreover, respondent No.5-Commissioner, Provident Fund, is also directed to file an affidavit explaining the inordinate delay and the reasons as to why the due payment has not been released in favor of the petitioner till date. If there are any justified reasons or impediments, the same must be categorically detailed in the said affidavit.

5. It is made clear that in the event of non-submission of a justified and satisfactory explanation, this Court may be compelled to impose personal costs upon the PF Commissioner on the next date of hearing.

6. List this matter on 08.09.2026 at the 'Top of the Board'.

(SAMEER JAIN),J